
••• 



/----~- --~ -- ~------ -~ 







Title Page 



2 

Opening 



})~c\-\cl Or~ ... 
Northwestern's record of 

outstanding performance 
in extracurricular as well as 

academic activities puts this 
school a cut above the rest. 

An excellent faculty takes 
academics to the next level 

to make Northwestern be­
yond ordinary. The students 
themselves strive to achieve 

a status above the norm. To­
gether, everyone takes part 

in making this school beyond 
ordinary ... 

4 ~~\e 

18 ~~\ 

32 W~'¥2f 

46 ~pf~~ 

64 1\Jver~~~ 

69 ~ 

3 

Table of Contents 



People 



People 



6 

People 

Laura Bade ·secretary-Treasurer 
August Cass 

Maggie Clemensen 
Caitlyn DeWitte Vi ~e President 

Shari Fischbach 
Kevin Ford 

Morghan Groft 
Alii Hawley 

Beth Hinners 
Caryn Johnson 
Saven Lechner 

Erica Lerew 
Stephanie Mastel 

·student Council Representative 

Alexzandria Metzinger 
Derek Miles 

Thomas Morgan *President 
Lacey Powell 

Desaray Schnoor 
Jerehm1 Stayner 

LiChee Wang 

·1 wou d want to relive 
my tr p to Europe only 

s t me, I wou d make 
re that I m ssed the 

plan back to A nco 
r St p a e Maste 

d 



What is the 

AP English 
~G9 ~ to 
,SZ I don't sleep in 

class 
Tech English SZ None _;Z 

Art \SZ Voed OZ 

? 

" 

\opS 
\=a.'J r-Ue 
~ or. \,e-0"~ a. 
~( 

1 1 Thinking about 
our future debt after 
attending college 

2 1 Little kids think 
we're cool 

- 3 1 Napping 7 
during school 

4, Teachers are 
nicer because they 
perceive us to be 
more mature ... wow 
do we have them 
fooled! 

51 Wearing 
sweatpants every 
day 

Seniors 



Face book 

MySpace O 

Both 2\ 

Neither 7 

1 Dark Knight 

2. MammaMia 

3. Nick and Norah's 
Infinite Playlist 

4 . My Best Friend's 
Girl 

5 Step Brothers 

People 

Jalen Dtede 
Colette Forttn*Vlce 

President 
Landon Gab"Presldent 

Caroline Hansen 
Alyssa Harmon 
Nona Hawley 

Lexi Horntng 
Stetson Kretschmar 

·student Counc I Repre­
sentot'Ve 

Jenna Larson 
Grasen Lechner 

Evan Morgan 
Cory Obertoell 

Brock Penfteld 
Carly Peterson 

·Secretory-Treasurer 
Megan Peterson 

Gary Phtlltps 
Anysta Reed 

Jesste Sitter 

Hope Stappler 
Heather Stayner 

Michelle Two Hearts 
Laura Ulbrich 
Tristan Waller 

Zachary Wood 

-+-
(]) 0 n3 
-o '--

:::J 0 
0 

..__ 

u 
:::J 
0 

" >-..__ 

• 

Tyler Bisbee 
Betsey Borchard 

Korie Braun 

Jordan Breeding 
Ty Brown 
Wtll Cass 

Logan Clemensen 

(]) 
_Q ('-

:::J 

~ ~ 

~ ~ 
3 

ated to et 
Cass sad 



Note. None of the sophomores spelled occurrence correctly 

Casey Bade 
Alex Bauer 
Taylor Beordemphl 
Jonl Boekelheide·viCe President 

Josh Clemens 
Kelsey Etl 
Amanda Flnley·Pres dent 
Rachel F1nley 
Kara Flschbach·Secretary-Treosurer 

Dalton Franck 
Hilary Frericks 
Tyler Hahler·student Council 
Representative 
Dylan Hansen 
Michael Hinners 

Sha1na Jensen 
Logen Lechner 
Elizabeth Leonhardt 
Alyssa Morgan 
Chelsea Reed 

Anna Romandash 
Jeramiah Serfling 
Michael Smith 
Ethan Steward 
AshlyWise 

M hoe 

- lti 

·~ .. 
• • 

At least twice a 
day 

Once a day 

Once a week 

Never 

\op S 
~a..vor-Ue 
~cJ,oo\ 9 

IJ.Mc~ I 

l . Italian Dunkers 

2. Pizza 

3. BISCUits and 
Gravy 

4. Popcorn 
Chicken Surprise 

5 Chili 

Sophomores 



~a.V~('-U€, 

h ~ 
0~~~ 

Hurley 

NWink \0 

American Eagle 0 
Like I pay attention 

to brands! 

Aeropostale 

Other tO 

10 

\opS 
w~~par 

I) UJJj 

~~ 
l 1 Suck-and-blow 
after eating garlic 

toast 

2 1 Fire Drills 

3 1 People laughing 
at us 

4 1 Little children 
running away in fear 

51 Taking duck­
tape off hairy legs 

People 

Jared F1scher 
Kotnno Frencks ·student 

Council Representotrve 
Loken Frencks ·v ce 

PreSident 
Jenn1fer Lefforge 

Adrionno Lutter 
Laine Mielke •Secretory-

Treasurer "--"''--"""'"'-

Gabby Morgan 
Shelby Peterson 

Ruth Phillips 
Tyler Roe 

Maddy Smith "President 
Kathleen Stuck 

Moriah Taylor 
Trevor Toenn1es 
Jussy Tuscherer 
Warren Wolter 
Holey Wetzler 
Hunter Wood 

Alex Boekelheide 
Logon Brown 



Ashley Clemens 
Shay Clemensen 
*Vice President 
Matthew Collette 
Evan Finley 

Landon Fischbach 
*President 
Jake Groft 
Anastasia Hafner 
Alexander Hawley 
Nathan Hawley 

Kelsey Hoelle1n 
*Secretary-Treosurer-
Courtlen Lechner 
Ray Lerew 
Kimberly Miles 

Driv1ng 

Not being In junior high 
anymore 

High school sports 

4 Not be1ng in Music 
Appreciation 

Getting to eat sooner 

What do you n1ss most 
about nto y? 

*Student Caunc I Repr.;..e-__ _, 
sen•otve 
Calli Peterson 

Stanton Roach 
Trevor Rush 
Ryan Shepherd 
Kaitlyn Sparling 
Melissa Thompson 

Knst1e Bade 
*Secretary-Treasurer 
Torey Beardemphl 
Tyler Carda 
Robert Collette 
Jeanna Duncan 
Matthew Fischbach 
Kalen Frencks *Vice Pres1dent 

Nathan Frericks 
Madison Hohler 
Donna Harmon 
Jacob Heidenreich 
Luther Johnson 
Delbert Leonhardt *President 
Jesse Lutter 

Pa1ge Metz1nger 
Andrew Myers 
Nathan Palmer 
Bryce Roe 
Skylar Sorenson 
*Student Council Representat1ve 
Alyssa Steward 
Nicholas Wood 

l l 

Eighth & Seventh Grade 



Trace Hafner·Presldent 
Hans Leonhardt*Vtce President 

Chnsttne Morgan 
Kat1e Myers 

Hannah Palmer 
Jordon Peterson 

Tessa Rush 
Halle Sieve 

Corbtn Smith 
Kennedi Sparling 

Blake Toenntes 
*Secretary-Treasurer 

Doris W1se 
Colton Zens 

Ethan Bauer 
Rachael Boekelheide 

Cameron Bohl 
Trevor Bohl 

Kendra Bohlen 
Kirstin Borge 
Hope Bowar 
Allison Braun 

Alex Collette 
Kate Finley 

Abtgail Fischoach 
Darienne Frencks 
Brayden Genzler 

Isaac Groft 
Wyatt Hohler 

Sean Hauck 
Elizabeth Heidenreich 

Kaylee Hoellein 
Bryce Jensen 

Cody Letforge 
Hunter Le;ew 

Dylan Miles 
Nolan Peterson 

Mark Phillips 

Andrea Rausch 
Rachel Rausch 

Logan Schentzel 
Jerod Shepherd 

Cadi Sparling 

People 

Madison Styles 
Cory Walter 

Destinee Zens 

Jordan Ashalintubbi 
Zachary Duncan 

Tanner Dvorak 



>-+-c 0 :::J 
0 -s 0 C'· 
Q)>>->-
.0 '\J..C 

~~ :::J 3 \J 0 
:::J 3 -g 
8 0 
:::J .._ (J Q) 

oo () .O 
>-­_o 
-u 

Derek Boekelhelde 
Josephyne Clemens 
Darby Duncan 
Alexondno Johnson 

\opS 
Fifth-grade girls' favorite 

parts of being split up 

1 . Mrs. Leinen con read girly books 

2. We don't have to sit next to 
boys 

Andrew Lefforge 
Matthew Metz1nger 
Klorysso Schnoor 
Chelsea Sorenson 
Austen Wmon 

3. We get Mrs. Leinen for a 
teacher 

4. We can talk to Mrs. Neiger about 
girl stuff 

Isaac Bauer 
Tucker Bohl 

5. We don't get in as much trouble 

Tyler Broun 
Mockenz1e Engels 
Wyatt Erickson 

\op5 
Fifth-grade 

boys' favorite 
parts of being • 

split up 

13 

Jedd Groft 
Peyton Groft 
Megan Heidenreich 
Jo1dyn Kramp 
Kane Little 
Joseph Lutter 

Zachary McCabe 
Aust1n Peterson 
Evy Peterson 
Sod1e VanderWal 
Danen Watson 
Blaine Wright 

1 . Talking about foot­
ball 

2. No nagging girls 

3. We don't get p1cked 
on 

4. No one says we smell 
bad 

5. The girls don't have 
to show off 

Who is your :¥ :Ue 
~ for recess duty? 

Fourth & Third Grade 



aShari Fischbach. She 
baby-sits me at my 
house. She hugs me. I 
ove Shari Fischbach.· 
f1rst-grader Miranda 
Thorson sold. 

aMariah Taylor. Mariah 
is cute,· first-grader 
Noah Morgan sa d. 

People 

Ezekiel Duncan 
Tristan Dvorak 

Cassidy Frericks 
Madalyn Groft 

Hunter Jeschke 
Ko1tlyn lefforge 

Noah Morgan 

Enc Nelson 
K1ro Pelton 

Dolton Peterson 
Dylan Rush 

Don11fe Seymour 
Tolley Sparling 

Kyle Stohl 

Chnstine Stoltenberg 
Mirando Thorson 

Ethan Wolter 
Donielle Watson 
Tyo Weideman 

Jernn Wiman 
Corson Wnght 

Moira Duncan 
Co1tlyn Fischbach 

Jorret Hoven 
Triten Heber 

Kotelyn Uttle 

Caleb Schentzel 
Sean Shepherd 

Tohn Sorenson 
Zoch Toenn1es 

Seth Wood 

Ho1ley Boekelheide 
Torrence Bourelle 

Jacob Clark 
Zechariah Clemens 



Kyonne Anglin 
Tyler Asholintubbi 
Ethan Boekelheide 

Don1ko Berry 
Hoyden Bohl 
Jackson Christ 
Joe Groft 
Joce Hoven 
Joclyn Hoven 

Seth Heidenreich 
Bo1ley Helm 
Jackson Mielke 
Zochonoh Mzolo 
Kyle Peterson 
Alexis Rohm 
Cody Rausch 
Samantha Rush 

Sydney Sche I 
Hannah Schentzel 
Hunter Schpke 
Joden Schnabel 
Hole Stuck 

-..-....;::=: ......... ~ 

M1tchell VonderWo 
Jackson We demon ~· 
Torrence WISeman 

Jessica Boekelheide 
Trey Bourelle 
Gobnelle Engels 
Tonner Ewalt 
Preston Geditz 
Samuel Groft 
Ella Hoven 

Just1n Hoven 
Olivia He1denre1ch 
Stephanie Juenger 
Landen Melius 
Reagan Nelson 
Logon Rausch 
Emmyleo Robeson 

Kodl Schnabel 
Kode Stohl 
Mockenz1e Stoltenberg 
Sawyer Styles 
Brandon Toennles 
Christopher Toennies 
Maddie W11iioms 

Kindergarten & Preschool 



Diane Ariz: Bus Driver 

Marilyn Batley ,, d Grode 

Lea Bender: lpeech Therapy 

Sandy Bierman: ~ntory Utxonan. 

mentory Computers 

Scott Boone: HiStory SocJaiStudes. Geog 
p1 v A Foatban Coach Track Coach 

Eric Borge: lementory ""yr ':l Ed --tlon. 
ad too ach 
Karla Borge: ltte I 

16 

Mary Bullock: 5pec1ol Education Aide 

Christy Cardella: Mldd s. h ~ Eng sh Middle SChool 
L•tvotu "'· Mlad e SChool Oral /nterp Coach 

Bill Clemens: Middle SChool Bosketba I Coach. Custo­
dian Bus DfiVer 

Denise Clemens: M1ddle SC'Jool Bosketba/1 Coach 
IIQh S< h S< .,, e. Er;hth-Grode SC1ence 

Shauna Dieter: rrst-GrodeAide 

Doug Duncan: '1Ci Grode. Asst V0.1eyball Coach. 
Middle SChool Track Coach 

Shelley Fischbach: bronan Te. h "ll'dnotor. Computers 

Marie Fix: 5P' io Educot1on A1de 

Lisa Franck: Boord Member 
Orrin Freeman: Bu Driver 

Anne Frericks: Bu FBLA Advrser S<-r~Nn pnnt1ng 

Lisa Frericks: Busmess Manager 

Butch Gabel: Bus Dnver 
James Groft: B< >Ord Member 

Nora Groft: "'lfJh S< h f'"lQ tl. 1 ead Volleyba 
>O< h. ~..Nrnolism Advrser 

Jessica Halvorson: AdmlniStrot ve Assistant 
Tamra Haven: Moo oo1 SCience Spec101 

Educoton seMces 
Tim Hedblom: Sl>rl'h-Grode Mottl & Uteroture. 
A~·t r ttxJ KJ<"'h A!"'t BoskettxJn Coach. 

Mdd S< n r >too Coach 
Roylene Heidenreich: F urth Grode 

If you could have 
any other 

I 

in the 
what 

would it be and 

People 

? 

Bob Braasch: a, rtver 
Pal Braasch: K 16n Stoff 

Late N g t TV Host e ng seen 
and oved by m ns of nsom ac 

~ wo d be the ~ Mr Doug Duncan 
\ sad 

o og st - so I cou d be wro 
ed1ct ons and t wou d st 
• Mrs Usa Frer cks sa d 



Randy Hermansen: High School Maffl 
Kev.n Horn1ng: Boord Member 

D re tor of Vol eyba Op ra 

Dennis Jeschke: Custoa10n 
Jeannine Jilek: DON AcMser 
Paula Johnson: Special Education 

Services 

the Un v rs +y of Nebraska o n 
Go H skers Mrs Nora Groft sa d 

Jill Jorgenson: Asst \.t>lleybo Coach 
Doreen Leinen: Rfth Grode 
Bobbie Lerew: Boord Member 
Judy Undhorst: PreschoOL Jr Kindergarten 
Stephanie Lunstrum: H,gh School Bond & Choir 

Undo Lutter: ~ ·• ·hen Staff 
Laura Melius: ramo Club Adviser 
Mary Mielke: Bnord Member 
Vicki Mitchell: illldergarten 
Holly Morgan: tleer Adllfser 

17 

Sue Neiger· ~ jance Counselor 

Rich Osborn Prlnclpa~ Head Bovs & Girls Bosketbo Coach. 
Al o :xxh. Nnth-Grode Geometry 
Jackie Remily: Special Education Services 
Wade Rozell: F fth Grode HJgh School Track CoaCh. MlddJ 

a Coach 
Jerry Sauer: lndustrlol Tecflnology 
Ray Sauerwein: Supenntendent Athletic Director 
Jennifer Schell: K-12 Art Seventh-Grade Geogropll~ SOcJol.. 

Asst Girls Bosketbo 

Koyla Sparling 'indergarlen AJde 
Laura Steward 1t1e 1 Aide 
Nancy Taylor t Grode 
Wendy Thorson Elemen ory 
' M 

Jenifer Toenmes. 'reschoo/ Aide 
Camille Tuscherer: Bus Driver 
Rita Walter: ~ 1 Staff 

Rene Wood: & Driver 

Faculty 



Fall 



Fall 



In what out-of-school 
do you 

? .........,.,.._ , 

Outdoor Sports 

Dance/Performing Arts 

Sports 

Rodeo/Horse Showmanship 

Church Activities/Youth Group 

Other 

Fall 

Inclement weather. sharp cleats and con­
stant running are only some of the obstacles 
senior Stephanie Mastel faces each soccer 
game. Mastel has played soccer since the 
a g e of 8. She has 
played for the Groton 
T i g e r s ' soccer team 
for the last two years. 
This year her team 
e a r n e d fourth place 
at the 
state tour­
nament, 
and last 
year they earned third 
place. Mastel was voted 
second-team all-state for 
her efforts this year. 

"I love just playing out in 
the open, getting muddy 
and slide-tackling the 
opponent. It is so much 
fun; it is a lot of running, but it's exhilarating. I 
love soccer mostly because it is my way out 
of reality. It frees me from all problems, mr\.,TI\ 

because I can take my anger and frustration 
out on the ball and occasionally the other 
players. It is my passion, my life. I don't know 
what I would do without It,· Mastel said. 



classes a week at 
Johnny Cavelle Dance 
Studios in Aberdeen. 

"My favorite part 
about dance is the 
outcome at the end of the 
year with the recital. We 
dance nine months 
of the year and 
work for only those few 
days to show it. Dance isn 't just 
a sport; it's a passion, and on 
the recital day, that passion is 

finally seen," Hawley said. 
Other students participate 

in programs such as 4-H and 
church youth groups. Still others 
enjoy outdoor recreational 

activities such as hunting, 
snowmobiling and four-

• 

wheeling. Sports, such as L~~~A~~~Itll!~~3~ soccer, Jun1or Olympic ~ 
volleybalL ....------------------. n---~-----, 
softball 
and base­
ball also 
occupy 
NW stu-

Out -of -School Activities 



What was your 
Homecoming dress-up 

? 

Foreign Culture Day 

Hippie Day 

Pajama/Buddy Day 

Spirit Day 

Picture Day 

Fall 

Coronaton 

PowderPuff Footba 

Buddy Day 

Hpp1e Day 

Powe Buff Volleyba 
Parade 

Sp rt Day 

Foo~ba Garne 

Hornecom ng Dance 



Hom coming is filled with ac-
t 1t1es th t, for some students, are 

uch re enjoyable than for 
her ents. The upperclassmen 

particularly enjoy Buddy Day, but for 
most freshmen, this day is not quite 
as pleasant. In spite of the ratted 
hair, embarrassing clothing, and 
mandatory senior dictated 
games. the freshmen 
made it through the 
day without being 
traumatized too 
much. 

·r thought it was 
really fun seeing 
everyone dressed 
up. There were some parts 
that I definitely didn't like, 
but overall it was just fun,· 
freshman Gabby Morgan 
said. 

Other students look forward to the 

dodge ball tournament. power-buff 
volleyball match, powder-puff foot­
ball game, homecoming game or 
the dance after the game. Besides 
Buddy Day, some students are fond 
of Pajama Day, Culture Day, 

Hippie Day, and 
Spirit Day. 
·My favorite part of 

homecoming would prob­
ably have been 

the week 
of dress­
ing up. 
It was 
enter-

taining 
watching 

people come 
to school all 
dressed up. 

Hippie Day was pretty 
fun,· sophomore Hilary Frericks said . Homecoming 



~c~r-eboard 
Wagner (25-14) (25-14) 
McCook Central/Montrose (25-11) (25-12) 
Parkston (25-14) (25-9) 
Tnpp-Delmont/Armour (25-14) (25-9) 
Aberdeen Chnstlon (25-7)(25-9)(25-4) 
longford/Roslyn (27-25) (2S:21) (25-l4) 
Central Minnesota Chnstlon (25-21) (25-8) 
Sioux Falls Chnst1on C25-2Q) C27-25l 
Milbank (21-25) (25-1 8) (25-1 7) 
Sioux Falls Chnstion (25-15) (25-20) 
Britton-Hecla (25-17)(25-8)(25-15) 
Worner (19-25) (28-26) (21-25) (25-16) (23-21 
Miller (25-22) (24-26) (25-17) (25-16) 
Ipswich (25-9) (25-3) (25-2) 
Aberdeen Roncolh (25-15) (25-15) (25 13) 
Worner (25-19) (25-22) (21-25) (25-16) 
Leolo/Fredenck (25-9) (25-17) (25-13) 
Redfield (25-8) (25-16) (25-14) 
Webster (25-9) (25-5) (25-17) 
Faulkton Area (25 20) (25-8) (25-13) 
Doland/Conde (25-16) <25-1 3) <25-1 )) 
Gettysburg (25:23)(25:16)(25:12) 
Milbank (25-19) (25-20) (23-25) (25-19) 
Groton Area (25-18) (25-1 0) (25-11) 
Hitchcock-Tulare 

Arlington (25-11) (21-25) (25-14) C25-2Q) 
;.,.;Ph...:..:;il~ip;.._ _____ __;:(~24-262 (25-13) (21-25) (22-25) 

Record : 30-l 
State B Runner-Up 

Fall 



epping onto the court. the 
rs meet in the middle. 

On e count of three. they 
y~l. "Passion!" This one 
word was enough to fire 
up the 2008 Northwestern 
volleyball team through­
out its season. The players. 
coaches and fans exhib­
ited this passion for volley­
ball during every match. 
This passion led the team 
to a 30-1 record and a 
state runner-up title. 

"The volleyball team 
exceeded my expecta­
tions with their 30-1 finish. 
The leadership provided 
by the seniors helped to 

create a positive atmosphere 
in which our younger players 
could develop and thrive." 
head coach Nora Groft 
said. 
Their passion for the game 

also bonded the players on 
and off the court. 

"Our team really meshed 
well. We got 

along and had a 
lot of fun. We had 
amazing players 
who all played 
their parts to 
accomplish our 
goals." junior 
Carly Peterson 
said. 

• 

Volleyball 



What is your 
~lM. to work with? 

Mixed Media 

Colored Pencils 

Paint 

Pastels 

Computer Design Programs 

Fall 

ole world revolves around visual 
xp ences. I'm trying to give them the 

ability to create job opportunities. Adver­
tising is huge right now with computers, 
designing and selling," art teacher Mrs. 
Jennifer Schell said. 

This year, the Northwestern art depart­
ment integrated new mediums and 
techniques. The art students had the op­
portunity to use clay and glazes to cre­
ate pottery. The Northwestern Commu­
nity Foundation donated a new pottery 
wheel to the art department. The year 
before, a kiln, a machine used to fire the 
pottery, was donated. Art students cre­
ated more murals throughout the year 
also. 

"For math, there's only one right an­
swer, but in art, there are no wrong an­
swers. It's refreshing to use your creativity 
with all the different mediums and get 
away from the everyday pen and pa­
per," sophomore Kara Fischbach said. 



li rning the sound back on for 
er microphone, junior Megan 
eterson replies, "Buenos dfas!" 
o the screen in front of her. On 

the screen, Peterson's Spanish 
II teacher begins class 20 miles 
away in Aberdeen. 

Peterson takes Spanish II 
through Northern State Universi­
ty's distance learning program, 
called DDN. Other students 
take classes like astronomy, 
AP history, AP calculus, senior 
math, Spanish I and Spanish Ill 
through DDN. 

"I like (distance learning) be­
cause it offers classes that our 
school does not have," Peter­
son said. 

Other students take classes 

through other distance learning 
centers such as Apex Learning. 
These students take classes like 
AP chemistry and AP biology. 

"(Distance learning) is involv­
ing more students, reach1ng 
more numbers and giving 
students the opportunity to take 
a larger range of classes that 
are not offered 
at Northwestern. 
Distance learn-
ing helps students 
satisfy the require­
ments of the South 
Dakota Opportu­
nities Scholarship 
also," DDN super­
visor at NW, Mrs. 
Jeann1ne Jilek sa1d. 

Distance Learning 



·1 enJoyed playtng under 
the lights on Fnday 
ntghts. lltked playtng 
defense.too. because I 
like to attempt to tackle 
the opposing team.· 
junior Brock Penf1eld so1d 

·My favonte part of 
football this year was 
gett1ng tackles off punts 
and kick-offs.· junior 
Evan Morgan SOld. 

Fall 

&c~r-eboard 

Hitchcock-Tulare 0-44 

Langford/Roslyn 7 6-49 

I swich 7 4-34 

Leola/Frederick 6-40 

Warner 6-30 

Doland/Conde 56 -30 

Highmore 28-47 

Faulkton 20-49 



" perience was gained in 
the 2008 football season. 
Wi three seniors 
on our team, it 
gave plenty of 
chances and 
experience 
to our young 
football players. 
The record didn't 
turn out the way 
we wanted, but we 
did get better as 
the season went 
along. It was still 
a fun season for 

our staff to coach those 
guys," head coach Eric 
Borge said. 

Although the football 
team's season did not 

turn out as well as 
had been hoped, the 
young team gained 

experience ----------. 
and strength 
for next year. 

The football 
team will have 
12 remaining 
starters for next 
season. 

Football 



Match 
favorite w ith the 

ov they are from: 

1 ... Aim small, m1ss 
small." 

2. "Life Is like a 
box of choco­

lates; you never 
know what 

you're going to 
get." 

3. "Water makes 
you weak." 

Fall 

• • • 

e more we understand the past. the 
more we understand about how we 
live today," senior Laura Bade said. 

Bade, a senior in Mr. Scott Boone's 
U.S. history class. finds history very in­
teresting. She feels history has a great 
impact on current events. 

Boone has similar feelings about his­
tory. 

"I like to know why things are the way 
they are. History shows us how and why 
things happen today," he said. 

Boone feels that giving students a 
knowledge of the past will give them 
a better grasp on how to deal with the 
future. 

"History is about people. How they 
lived, what they achieved. It's amazing 
to me, what and how people have en­
dured, the courage that certain indi­
viduals have displayed over the course 
of time," Boone said. 



A munition flies everywhere. 
man Alex Boekelheide 
s as he dodges a bullet 

and scrambles for some am­
munition of his own. He fires 
ott another shot at the enemy. 
Then, disaster strikes; he is hit! 
Boekelheide is down and out. 

No, Boekelheide is not a sol­
dier in the next world war, he 
is playing a friendly game of 
dodgeball in wellness class. 

"My favorite part of well ness 
is going to the gym to play 
some kind of activity and to 
learn about health and fit­
ness," Boekelheide said. 

Northwestern's well ness and 
physical education classes 

give students an understand­
ing of the need to take care 
of themselves physically. 
These classes stress the impor­
tance of staying in shape and 
eating healthy. :~-•~!." 

"I think (these classes) are 
important because so many 
young adults 
don't have an 
understanding of 
what affects their 
health This class 
helps give them 
an understanding 
of that, " well ness 
teacher Mr. Tim 
Hedblom said. 

Wellness/Physical Education 



• • • 

Winter 



Winter 



34 

The girls' basketball 
team combined young 
talent with upper class­
man experience to pro­
duce a 15-7 record for the 
regular season. The mix­
ture of ages also seemed 
to promise successful 
seasons in the future. 
Head coach Mr. Rich Os­
born was very happy with 
the development of the 
young team. 

"We continued to grow 
as a team throughout the 
season. We had great 
senior leadership that al­
lowed us to develop the 
younger players. Winning 
the conference for the 
first time since 1997 was 
definitely a highlight for 
the whole team," Osborn 
said. 

One of the younger 
players who contributed 
to the team was freshman 
point guard Mariah Taylor. 

"My favorite part of the 
season was competing 
at a higher level of bas­
ketball and picking on Mr. 
Osborn," Taylor said. 

Although Osborn was 
very happy with the girls' 
basketball season this 
year, he is also excited for 
future successful seasons 
with his returning players. 

"I believe this team will 
be remembered as the 
beginning of many good 
seasons to come. It was a 
privilege to be part of this 
exciting team, and we 
look for more success in 
the future!" Osborn said. 

Aberdeen Roncalll 
Aberdeen Christian 
Sully Buttes 
Worner .-------------------------------1 Miller 

Freshman Haley Wetz er puts 1n a lay up after a fast break ago nst Warner 

Sen or Steph Mastel stays low and ready on defense ago nst her oppo 
nent 

Sen or Shar F schbach drives to the basket aga1nst Faulkton 

Gettysburg 
Groton 
Faulkton 
Hitchcock-Tulare 
Sisseton 
IpSWICh 

L--------~----------------------, Warner 

Winter 

Leola-Frederick Area 
Langford 
Doland-Conde 
Selby Area 
Edmunds Central 
Webster 
Redfield 
Summit 
Doland-Conde 
Warner 

Record: 15-7 

43-33 
81-33 
36-49 
51-41 
44-47 
57-55 
49-54 
56-31 
64-72 
37-52 
61-56 
54-49 
57-41 
49-36 
70-57 
54-40 
62-35 
48-46 
57-30 
62-68 
46-34 
52-57 



Junior Megan Peterson almost touches 
the rim as she puts in a basket against the 
Warner Monarchs. 

Girls' Basketball 



My cl s es prepare 
tu ents for the real­

world. They learn about 
things tney will all have 
to know how to do, 
like keeping track of 
finances or getting a 
job," business teacher 
Mrs. Anne Frericks said. 

Frericks teaches Ac­
counting I, Accounting 
II, entrepreneurship, 

r buniness management, 
36 business careers, per-

sonal finance, business 
law and career intern­
ship. 

Senior Alexz Metz­
inger discovered her 
future career during 
Frericks's Accounting II 

class. Metzinger plans 
on becoming a certi­
fied personal accoun­
tant after college. 

"Through Accounting 
II, I got a broader per­
spective on account­
ing strategies for corpo­
rations," Metzinger said. 

Other students had 
the opportunity to see 
their intended careers 
up close through job 
shadowing and intern­
ing. 

"I am trying to teach 
them how to be pro­
ductive, valuable 
members of the work 
force," Frericks said. 

, 

Mrs Anne Frencks teaches the Account ng I class about cred t and tax 

If you could start a com­
pany, what would your 

company make or what 
service would your com­

pany provide? 
"I would sell lemonade," 

sophomore Dalton Franck said. Sen1or Alexz Metz1nger works on her Account1ng II homework 

Jun or Logon C emensen opp es nk to o screen n h s entrepreneurship 
ass 

Winter 

• "I would sell cute flip­
r=:--:=---~~51 flops," sophomore Taylor 

Beardemphl said. 

--= .. ----.J 

• "I would start a feed lot 
that finishes Angus-Hereford 
cross cattle. If that doesn't 
work, I will just rob banks," 
sophomore Michael Smith 

kb.!!!!!!!==E~~~~ said. 



The world of technology 
has advanced throughout 
the years to a place unimagi­
nable to prev1ous genera· 
tions. As the world turns to 
computers for banking, shop­
ping and running business, 
the computer skills needed to 
live expand every year. 

"It is important for students 
to take computer classes 
because at some point, 
everyone will use a computer 
and will need basic computer 
knowledge and skills. These 
classes also can help them 
later on in life in their careers 
or even in their hobbies," Mrs. 
Anne Frericks said. Frericks 
teaches the high school com­
puter classes at Northwestern. 

d comput­
ers class covers material in 
Microsoft Word Excel, Front­
Page, Power Point, Adobe 
Photoshop and Pinnacle. 
Students receive instruction 
on creating mail merges and 
accounting charts as well as 
more creative subjects such 
as photo filters and personal 
web pages. 

Elementary students also 
work with computers. Mrs. 
Sandy Bierman teaches kin­
dergarten through fifth-grade 
computers. 

"We learn what the letters 
on the keyboard are. My 
favorite (program) .s Kid Pix. I 
like to just scribble on the pa­
per,· first-grader Tya Weide­
man said. 

Mrs. Anne Frericks helps advanced com- I 
puters student junior Anysia Reed with a II 

problem on FrontPage. 
1 

Computers 



He boys' basketball 
te may not have 
ach eved the record it 
wante , but it did receive 
some very valuable learn-
ing experiences and a 
number of praises from 
fans. Head coach Mr. 
Rich Osborn also had high 
praises for the boys play­
ing basketball this year. 

"I am just so proud of 
these guys. They do not 
know the meaning of 
the word 'quit.' We have 

38 gained an abundance 
of experience throughout 
the season. These boys 
received so many positive 
comments on their effort" 
Osborn said. 

As the lone senior: Derek 
Miles provided some valu­
able experience to the 
young team. Talented 
underclassmen also filled 

• 
important positions on 
the team. One of those 
underclassmen was soph­
omore Michael Smith, who 
was the Wildcats' leading 
scorer. 

"I enjoyed watching 
and being a part of the 
growth and development 
of a young and potentially 
successful team, and I 
look forward to the future 
seasons," Smith said. 

"This team gave ev­
erything they had for 32 
minutes every night. Many 
teams ore judged by wins 
and losses, but that would 
not be fair to this team. I 
will always remember this 
team as one of my favor­
ites because they were 
coachable and worked 
hard and had a great at­
titude," Osborn sa1d. 

Sully Buttes 
Hovan/Edmunds Central 

r---------------------------~ Warner 
Sen or Derek M es puts up a shot ago nst the Warner Monarchs 

Jun1or Grasen Lechner tnes to complete a lay up aga1nst Leola-Fredenck 
s sophomore Michael Sm th prepares for the rebound 

u or Landon Gab tosses sophomore M chae Sm th a pass after a scuff e 
n the foor 

Iroquois 
Selby Area 
Summit 
Gettysburg 
IpSWICh 
Miller 
Warner 

~--------~----------------~ Leola/FredenckArea 

Winter 

Faulkton Area 
Langford 
Doland/Conde 
Florence/Henry 
Webster 
Redfield 
Hitchcock-Tulare 
Aberdeen Christian 
Doland-Conde 

Record: 1-19 

30-88 
38-50 
39-78 
48-46 
43-69 
48-58 
44-57 
40-77 
40-73 
36-52 
36-66 
47-52 
17-72 
44-50 
53-73 
43-51 
50-73 
46-68 
41-62 
40-49 



Senior Derek Miles takes the ball to the 
basket against Leola-Frederick. 

Boys' Basketball 



40 

Winter 

At 12:30 p.m. every 
rnoon. a bus holding 

a out 11 students leaves 
o hwestern. The destina­

tion is Hub Area Technical 
School (HATS) in Aberdeen. 
HATS provides Northwestern 
students with additional 
classes to the curriculum 
provided by Northwestern. 
This year. four other schools 
sent students to HATS: Ab­
erdeen CentraL Roncalli, 
Warner and Frederick. 

One student who par­
ticularly enjoyed HATS. 
sophomore Rachel F1nley. 
took the radio and televi­
sion production class from 
Mr. Wayne Hansen. For this 
class. Finley worked on tele­
vision and radio commer­
cials, talk shows and the 
production of basketball 
games. Finley was required 
to do ten hours of filming 
every quarter. 

"This class gives students 
an idea of whether or not 

this Is a career they want to 
pursue. H Hansen said. 

Sophomore Michael 
Hinners took the building 
trades class at HATS. In this 
class. he learned about 
plumbing, electrical work. 
sheet rocking, building 
cabinets. installing windows 
and putt:ng up Siding and 
shingles Throughout the 
school year. Hinners and 
the other students in his 
class built a house that was 
auct1oned off at the end of 
the year. 

"[fhe students) can learn 
a trade that will still be 
needed in the future of our 
country. There might be a 
future plumber or electri­
cian or general contrac­
tor that comes out of this 
experience who might not 
have realized his potential 
otherwise." the substitute 
building trades teacher Mr. 
Allan Ochsner said. 

What is your 
favorite part of VOED? 

"Meeting other people out­
side of Northwestern. I am some­
what considering going into 
filming. also." sophomore Rachel 
Finley said. Finley attends the 
radio and television production 
class. 

"I like building things and 
using power tools." sophomore 

Michael Hinners said. Hinners 
attends the building trades 
class. 

"Getting to know kids from 
other schools and sometimes 
getting MCDonalds on the 
way home." junior Jordan 
Breeding said. Breeding at­
tends the automotive class. 



Away from the classrooms full 
of desks and marker-boards. the 
industrial technology classes in 
the shop give students a differ­
ent kind of instruction. Students 
in junior high and high school 
have the opportunity to take 
classes that focus on building 
rather than books. Mr. Jerry 
Sauer teaches these classes 
that give students a more 
hands-on learning than the 
traditional classroom. 

"The information and training 
students receive in these classes 
is training they can use the rest 
of their lives. I teach life skills that 
can be used for further train­
ing," Sauer said. 

Many of Sauer's students 
planned to use their acquired 

skills in their everyday lives. Sev­
eral of the students live on farms 
where these types of aptitudes 
and proficiencies are very useful 
and sometimes necessary. 

"I learned a lot about plasma 
cutters, welders and different 
kinds of welds. I can use these 
skills on the farm," junior Evan 
Morgan said. 

The students also receive 
lessons on working with other 
people effectively. Without 
cooperation, the shop can be a 
dangerous place. 

"You really do have to work 
together. so it is nice being in a 
class with the other guys when 
everyone knows what they're 
doing," senior welding student 
Thomas Morgan said. 

Mr. Jerry Sauer helps junior Tyler Bisbee 
during his construction class. 

Industrial Technology 



42 

"Go ig green! Go big 
green!" can be heard 
from t e spirited cheer­
leaders during a boys' 
basketball game. The 
cheerleaders worked 
hard to pump up the 
crowd and motivate the 
football and boys' bas­
ketball teams during their 
seasons 

"My favorite part of 
cheerleading is be-
ing energetic and loud 
without anyone yelling 
at you for it. I'm a cheer­
leader because it's fun 
being with the girls and 
supporting the boys," 
sophomore cheerleader 
Tyler Hohler said. 

One of the senior cap­
tain cheerleaders, Cait-

• 
lyn DeWitte, received the 
honor of being chosen to 
travel to London to par­
ticipate in a New Year's 
Day Parade. DeWitte at­
tended a camp put on 
by United Cheerleaders 
of America where she 
received the chance 
to try-out for a national 
U S. squad. She and two 
other girls from Redfield 
were chosen More than 
six hundred U S. cheer­
leaders performed in the 
parade. 

"My favorite part about 
cheering in London was 
the feeling of excitement 
during the parade. I 
have never felt that type 
of thrill before in my life," 
DeWittte said. 

The boys' basketball cheerleaders perform a dance dur ng a boys' game 

Fourth-grader Darby Duncan cheers a ong w th the basketball 
cheerleaders dur ng a game 

Jun or Nona Hawley carr es JUnior Lex1 Horn ng dur ng a cheer at a home 
footba I game 

Winter 

If you could cheer for 
any professional sports 
team, for what team 
would it be and why? 

"I would cheer for the Min­
nesota Vikings because they 
could use all the support they 
can get," sophomore Alyssa 
Morgan said. 

• "I would cheer for the Dal­
las Cowboys because all of 
their cheerleaders are very 
attractive," sophomore Hil­
ary Frericks said. 

"I would cheer for the 
Broncos because I like 
cheering for football, and 
they are my favorite team," 
junior Nona Hawley said. 



The boys' basketball cheerleaders 
perform a cheer during half-time of a i 

boys' game. ! 

I 

43 

·,Sophomore. Hiiarv IF,rericks lttts junior· · '] 
. Lex! Horning In a stunt durlng,a football 
game. 

- . ~ -~ 

Cheerleading 



44 

Winter 

'A group of students sits 
tn chairs in a circle at 8:15 
a.m. One person shares an 
lnspira 'onal story as the rest 
of the group listens. At the 
end of the meeting. they all 
bow their heads in prayer. 
"Thank you Lord for bring­
ing us together today ... " 

This is a typical Fellow­
ship of Christian Athletes 
meeting. The fellowshtp 
meets Wednesday morn­
ings before school to pray 
for each other and their 
schoolmates. Although the 
group name specifically 
identifies athletes. all stu­
dents are welcome to join. 
At Wednesday morning 
prayers. the group prays for 
not only the athletes in their 
endeavors during practice 
and games. but also for 
the student body in gen­
eral in whatever struggles 

or undertakings it is going 
through. 

"It (FCA) is a positive way 
for students to gather and 
share their faith and have 
fun." huddle adviser Mrs. 
Denise Clemens said. 

FCA also aims to meet 
on the weekend once 
a month. These Sunday 
gatherings consist of 
games. food or movies. 
Along with Clemens. five 
seniors led the meetings this 
year: Laura Bade. Maggie 
Clemensen. Shari Fisch­
bach. Alexz Metzinger and 
Thomas Morgan. 

"FCA gives me a chance 
to spend time with students 
who hold similar beliefs as 
me. We play games and 
have a lot of fun while shar­
ing our ideals and faith with 
each other," Fischbach 
said. • u ded In 1954 in Norman. 

Oklahoma 

• A tv n N r+ w rn r 
Seven years 

N m r ~ tv' "nb r at NW 
Around fifteen 

Whe w ll'eet Every 
Wednesday morning at 8: 15 and 

rr======:::::::::'~==; once a month on Sundays 
Act v t es Weekly prayer 

meetings. scavenger hunts. 
volunteering, winter activities 

Adv er Mrs. Denise Clemens 

• H dd L ad rs Seniors Laura 
Bade, Maggie Clemensen, Shari 
Fischbach. Alexz Metz1nger and 
Thomas Morgan 



After arriving at the town of El 
Paraiso, freshman Katrina Frer­
Icks panicked. Her cell phone 
did not work. In the middle of a 
poverty-stricken Central Ameri­
can country. Frericks felt quite 
alone. Homesickness made her 
stomach clench. 

Frericks flew across the Atlan­
tic on a ten-hour flight to reach 
her destination: Honduras. She 
attended a mission trip through 
the Redfield Wesleyan Church's 
youth group. After her initial 
homesickness, she became 
much more comfortable and 
enjoyed her time helping the 
people of Honduras. 

·This experience showed me 
how lucky we are in the United 
States. I learned to take noth­
ing for granted after seeing how 
little they have 1n Honduras. An 

experience like this only comes 
around once in a lifetime." Frer­
icks said. 

Students at Northwestern 
also attend other youth groups 
and confirmation classes in the 
community. Many students go 
to the Tri-Parish youth group at 
the Methodist church in Mellette 
on the first Wednesday of every 
month and then Other Wednes­
day Nights (O.W.N.) at Doug and 
Amy Duncan's house. Others 
attend CCD and confirmation 
classes at the All Saints' Church. 
Some students also go to Aber­
deen for the1r religious groups. 

"I attend youth group to 
develop a better relationship 
with God. I also enjoy the fun 
activities that help us learn more 
about God.· freshman Haley 
Wetzler said. 

Freshman Katrina Frericks passes out toys 1 

to children in El Paraiso, Honduras, during . 
a mission trip there. 

Youth Groups 



Spring 



'nens and 
e 400 te 

Spring 



President Shor, F,scnbo h 

Vice President Mogg e C emensen 

:if!IP.~l!J Secretary Koro boc 

Treasurer 

Historian Cot yn DeW tte 

Parliamentarian Josh C emens 

Spring 



As high school students prepare for 
their future in the working world, the 
Northwestern Future Bus1ness Leaders 
of America chapter helps to prepare 
students for the coming years. 

·FBLA's purpose is to give students 
hands-on experience with business 
procedures. The students gain a 
knowledge that will give them an 
advantage throughout their future 
business endeavors In life.· Mrs. Anne 
Frencks. NW's FBLA adviser: said. 

Some of the FBLA activities this year 
Included pumpkin painting. a winter 
carnival. a blood drive in March and 
a new fundraiser-a Northwestern ap­
parel rummage sale. 

·My favorite FBLA activity was prob­
ably helping the elementary ch1ldren 
paint pumpkins because we were 
able to interact with the students and 
have some fun." junior Colette Fortin 
said 

At the beginning of April, the 

c J 
:52 c 

chapter attended its spring State 
Leadership Conference in Aberdeen. 
Members listened to keynote speak­
ers. attended workshops. and partici­
pated 1n competitive business events. 
Northwestern placed several students 
at the state level in these events. Eight 
students. senior Maggie Clemensen in 
business communications. senior Shan 
Fischbach In electronic career portfo­
lio. senior Laura Bade In Word Process­
ing I and Public Speaking II, senior 
Alexz Metzinger in Accounting I and 
parliamentary procedures. sophomore 
Kara Fischbach and freshman Mariah 
Taylor in intro to business communica­
tions. sophomore Dalton Franck in 
Public Speaking I and the Parliamen­
tary Procedure team. which consisted 
of Clemensen, Bade, K. Fischbach. 
Metzinger and junior Caroline Hansen. 
even qualified for the national FBLA 
conference in Anaheim. Calif .. over 
the summer. 

~] 'Q) 

;~§ 
0 ·- ~~~!!====1.1. 

0 (\J "I am excited for Disneyland," fresh--<D:-t; 
+- .r:. v man Mariah Taylor said. 

~B ~ 
::J 0)~ 
0 .~ ~ 
>-OCJ Q)"'O 
'- 0 
o.._~ +--o 0 ._ 
:§; 0 (..0 
>3LL 

"I am excited to leave South 
Dakota for warmer weather." sopho­
more Kara Fischbach said. 

FBLA 



Mrs. Denise Clemens's sci­
ence students at Northwestern 
spend the year studying physi­
ology, biology, chemistry and 
more. The students carry out 
different labs and experiments 
throughout the year as well as 
their book studies. 

Many students also put a lot 
of time and effort Into their sci­
ence fair projects. Northwest­
ern holds a local science fair 
from which the winners ad­
vance to the regional science 
fair at Northern State University. 
This year. however. the regional 
science fair was canceled 
due to weather. but sopho­
mores Kara Fischbach and 
Amanda Finley's team project 
and senior Thomas Morgan's 

project were still 
Spring chosen to go on to 

the International Science and 
Engineering Fair in Reno, Nev. 

.. Hard work is always reward­
ed in some way 1f you believe 
in the work you do. We were 
both persistent and wanted 
to achieve. We also needed 
to stay very positive. (ISEF was) 
very different and very com­
petitive," Finley said. 

"My goal as a science 
teacher is to expose the stu­
dents to the amazing world of 
science; more realistically, it is 
to help the students become 
more knowledgeable about 
the world around them. It is 
important for students to have 
science classes, like all classes, 
to become more able to un­
derstand why and how events 
happen," Clemens said. 



Mr. Randy Hermansen re­
turned to Northwestern for 
his second year in the math 
program. Hermansen taught 
Algebra I and II, geometry and 
applied math. Mr. Rich Osborn 
also helped with the math 
classes, teaching Algebra II 
and geometry classes. Mrs. 
Shelley Fischbach and Mr. Tim 
Hedblom also taught the junior 
high math classes. Herman­
sen tried to better prepare his 
students for later in life with his 
teaching. 

·Math teaches you how to 
solve problems in a step-by­
step manner. which can relate 
to real-life situations," Herman­
sen said. 

For higher level math, many 

(/) 

"+-- lo-

a o 
"+-t..._ 

0 (/) 
o_<D 
+-12 
0 0 
.c.c s 

juniors and seniors turned to 
the Digital Dakota Network. 
Several upperclassmen took 
the senior math class offered 
from Northern State University 
over the DDN. A few seniors 
enrolled in the Advance Place­
ment calculus class offered 
from Northern over the In­
ternet. The advantages that 
these classes offer appealed to 
many students. who looked for 
challenging courses that would 
prepare them for their future 
endeavors. 

"I decided to take senior 
math to better prepare myself 
for college. I don't like getting 
up early, but I like how it makes 
you think differently," junior 
Caroline Hansen said. 

"Story problems. I don't always 
understand the meaning of them," 
sophomore Anna Romandash said. 

Math 



Number of hours decorating for \ 
prom took 

Number of couples who both 
attend Northwestern 

Cost of most expensive dress 500 
$\::: Cost of least expensive dress 

~~ Number of couples to attend prom 

Name of theme: 
beJar~~L~ 

. (1\e Gar~ o[: LoveJ 
Spnng 



The gymnasium. decorated 
wrth lights. gossamer and arch­
ways. was filled with dresses and 
tuxes of all colors. The 37 couples 
showed off their unusually el­
egant selves and made endur­
Ing memories at the junior-senior 
prom. "Le Jardin De L'amour." 
The junior class spent the day be­
fore transforming the gym into a 
garden of love. They assembled 
the decorations and set up tables 
and a dance floor for the attend­
ees to use after Grand March. 
~The setting up was a struggle 

at first. but we eventually got 
It done. and it looked pretty 
good. I thought overall it was an 
achievement for our class.· junior 
class president Landon Gab said. 

The evening began with dinner. 
followed by pictures with friends 
and family before Grand March. 

which began at 9 p.m. Each 
couple strolled through the walk­
way four times. with one comical 
turn to entertain the audience. 
After displaying their formal attire 
to the audience. the students 
danced to music provided by the 
DJ. Beat Patrol. 

After the dance, students 
travelled to the Aberdeen YMCA 
for swimming. rock-climbing and 
eating. At the end of the night. 
chaperones began drawing 
names for prizes. including televi­
sions. microwaves and digital 
cameras. as well as smaller prizes 
such as gift certificates to area 
businesses. 
~The best part about prom was 

swimming at the Y. I liked setting 
up too; it was fun. and overall it 
turned out really nice." junior Lexi 
Horning said. 

"I'm very glad that I decided to 
go my senior year. My favorite 
part was when Bryce and Gerad 
had to wear flower bras through 
Grand March." senior Morghan 
Groft said. 

Prom 



Percentage of junior high students In band 
\ tr. Percentage of junior high students in chorus \' 

Percentage of high school students in band 3bl 
Percentage of high school band 3l 
students who play brass instruments r. 

Percentage of high school band 
students who play woodwind instruments 

Percentage of high school band students \Of 
who play percussion instruments t~ 

~ Number of concerts each year 
Percentage of high school Vl 

Spring students who are in chorus :-



As the end of the day comes 
around. music can be heard drift­
ing through the halls at Northwest­
ern. High school band and choir 
meet during the last block each 
day. 

Formerly Miss Stephanie Monson. 
high school band and chorus direc­
tor returned to Northwestern as Mrs. 
Stephanie Lunstrum for the '08-'09 
school year. Lunstrum prepared 
the high school music students for 
several different events. including 
the Gypsy Day Parade. school con­
certs. small-group and large-group 
contests and All-State Band and 
Chorus try outs. 

"I like band; I enjoy making music. 
My favorite part of band is probably 
concert band. I really like the pops 
concert." junior Jenna Larson said. 
Larson was part of a saxophone en­
semble. consisting of five students. 
that rece1ved a I rating at the small-

group contest this year. 
Seniors Caltlyn DeWitte and 

Thomas Morgan. and juniors Zach 
Wood and Korie Braun represented 
NW at the All-State Chorus event in 
Sioux Falls. 

· 1 like singing. and I thought this 
would be a good thing to be in. 
and I thought there would be a lot 
of people I know there." junior Korie 
Braun said. 

The junior high band and elemen­
tary students also worked hard on 
their music skills with Mrs. Wendy 
Thorson this year, preparing for their 
own Christmas and spring concerts. 
as well as junior high band contest. 

"I am so impressed with the 
progress that the high school band 
has made this year. They really im­
pressed me this year with their hard 
work and dedication." Lunstrum 
said. 

"I like being in the percussion be­
cause it's easy for me because I 
play piano." sophomore Dalton 
Franck said. 

"I like playing French horn. but 
It's sometimes not as fun when we 
play music that is not interesting or 
challenging," junior Caroline Hansen 
said. 

MUSIC 



}j~~\AJ. 
The English classes at North­

western covered a wide 
range of material. Mrs. Christy 
Cardella's junior high English 
students covered everything 
from grammar to literature and 
writing to prepare them for 
Mrs. Nora Groft's high school 
classes and beyond. 

"They (the students) need to 
know their grammar because 
they will be using grammar 
every day of their lives. and 
using it correctly will help them 
advance in life. H Cardella said. 

While the freshmen reviewed 
grammar concepts in introduc­
tion to English. the sophomores 
studied speech. The juniors got 
experience with American and 
British Literature and the seniors 

Spring 

split into two separate English 
classes. Advanced Placement 
English focused on the com­
plex concepts of English and 
writing, and the technical Eng­
lish class explored workplace 
writing and literature. 

-,chose to be in technical 
English because it applies to 
everyday English tasks in the 
work field, H senior Saven Lech­
ner said. 

Accelerated Reader and 
Reading Counts are programs 
used throughout the school. 
Students in grades sfx through 
11 are required to read and 
test over a total of eight books 
of their choice over the school 
year. 



Students in Mrs. Nora Groft's journal­
Ism class can expect to know a thing 
or two about journalistic skills by the 
end of the year. Journalism students 
spend their time writing stories. selling 
ads and taking quizzes over proper 
journalistic style. 

·Journalism students learn to write, 
edit and produce on a deadline. They 
learn to work together, and they learn 
that when someone does not do his or 
her share of the work, someone else 
must do it. Journalism students learn 
that their mistakes are seen by the 
entire community and that they will 
be criticized publicly for making errors. 
These are life skills and lessons that 
will serve them well in the real world, N 

Groft said. 
Sophomore newspaper editor Kara 

Fischbach organizes the students, 
assigning stories and photography op­
portunities. However.. sometimes the 
job can be rather stressful. 

"The most challenging aspect of 
being the newspaper editor is getting 
everyone to hand their stories in on 
time. Creating all the layouts is easy, 
but it takes a lot of time. Overall, I 

really enjoy my job and responsibili­
ti~s: I get a lot of input on the paper,· 
F1schbach said. 

The class puts out the school news­
paper, The Scratchin' Post, at the 
beginning of every month. The sly 
students In journalism even put out a 
fake newspaper on April Fools' Day 
as a joke. The Litter Box pokes fun 
at different activities or occurrences 
around the school. 

In addition to the newspaper, the 
journalism class creates the yearbook, 
but this endeavor is usually reserved 
for Journalism II and Ill students. As 
co-editors. seniors Maggie Clemensen 
and Shari Fischbach spent most of 
their time designing layouts, taking 
pictures and writing stories for the 
yearbook. 

·1 have really enjoyed working on 
the yearbook. With the implementa­
tion of color this year, we could do 
so much more with the layout of the 
book,· Clemensen said. 

"I am in c harge of getting the 
money from sales over the year in 
order and selling businesses adver­
tising. I also help make the sports 
programs," junior Ty Brown said. 

"I have to write what·~e:Vveef"r Sistko;rlrilee;S's~!!!~~~~ 
Kara gives me. I also take pictures 
and help send out the newspaper, H 

sophomore Alyssa Morgan said . 

Journalism 



\."I'm no doctor. sir. but a quick count shows thirty-two bullet wounds to the 
head and chest and a fleshwound to his left thumb. The odds are not in his 
favor.· sophomore Alyssa Morgan as Smalls the butler said. 

Spring 

2- ·I'll have you know. Miss. most people say I don't look 
nearly as stupid as I am.· senior Stephanie Mastel as 
Detective Fickey said 

~ ·were you born s1uptd or d d you hove 
to go to a special school?" junior Anysla 
Reed as Mabie the mo1d SOld 



As the curtain comes up and 
the lights flood the stage. the 
audience quiets down and the 
play begins. The actors' neNes 
fizzle up into the air as they say 
their first lines. 

"I love that neNous feeling. It 
almost becomes an addiction." 
junior Anysia Reed said. 

This year's drama club per­
formed Hello ... ls Any Body There? 
for the spring play and The Lady 
and the Tiger for the one-act 
play. Hello ... ls Any Body There? 
was a comedic murder-mystery 
that provided some interaction 
with the audience. During the 
evening performance of this 
play, the cast also seNed a meal 
consisting of chili. salad, bread 
and desserts to the audience. 

The Lady and the Tiger de-

~ ('· 

~~ 

picted forbidden love and Its 
consequences. Bade played the 
princess who fell in love with a 
pauper, played by sophomore 
Dalton Franck. The play ended 
as a cliff-hanger because the 
audience had no idea what 
happened to Franck's character 
after he chose his door of fate. 

"This year was a great year for 
drama because we performed 
two plays. I love drama because 
I can express myself in many dif­
ferent ways," Reed said. 

Some of the members of the 
drama club also performed in 
oral interp. Seniors Laura Bade 
and Thomas Morgan and sopho­
more Rachel Finley performed 
their oral interp pieces at the 
state leveL and Bade received a 
superior for her efforts. 

~j ~ 
~ 

"Last year making it to state for play 
is my favorite memory. Everyone was 
so excited and it was great to see 

c.~ c 
..... ·-
:::lO) 
0 c 
>- ·­
(/) <D 
:;:.o 
o E ..co 
s~ 

all of our hard work pay off." senior 
Caitlyn DeWitte said . 

"Laughing hysterically at the funn·!-'iy=;:::===~ 
plays at State One-Acts," senior 
Thomas Morgan said. 

Drama Club 



L 

Northern State University Indoor Track Meet @ NSU 

Hitchcock-Tulare Early Bird Meet @ Redfield 

Miller Central Dakota Meet @ Miller 

Groton Invite Groton 

Spring 

Warner Quad @ Warner 

Redfield Relays @ Redfield 

Ipswich Relays @ Ipswich 

Groton Kiwanis rw Groton 

Lake Region Conference Meet @ Ipswich 

Four Star /Hub City Invite (0) Swisher Field 

Miller Invite Miller 

Hamlin Last Chance cv Hayti 

Region l B Groton 

State Meet (Q Rapid City 

-· 



Excitement. Nervousness. 
Anxiety. Happiness. Apathy. Track 
instills many different feelings in its 
participants. Northwestern's track 
team, however, fought through 
these emotions. 

After a rough start weather­
wise, the track season really 
picked up as the temperatures 
rose. The track team attended 
13 track meets, even traveling as 
far as Miller and Hayti. 

Up until the Region track meet 
only two students had qualified 
for the State Meet. After Regions. 
however. 1 0 NW athletes quali­
fied for State. Junior Nona Hawley 
qualified in shot put; Freshman 
Jussy Tuscherer qualified in high 
jump, the 400-meter dash and 
the 800-meter run; junior Megan 
Peterson qualified in high jump 
and sophomore Ethan Steward 

qualified in the 3,200-meter run. 
Two relay teams also qualified 
for the state meet. The boys' 
medley relay placed second at 
Regions. earning them a spot at 
state; this relay consisted of senior 
Auggie Cass and sophomore 
Josh Clemens, Michael Smith and 
Jeramiah Serfling. 

"It was great helping the relay 
team make it to state. I hope I 
taught them as much as I learned 
from upper classmen and wish 
them luck in the future." Cass 
said. 

The girls' 1600-meter relay, 
consisting of Peterson. Tuscherer. 
freshman Haley Wetzler and fresh­
man Mariah Taylor, also qualified 
for state at the Region meet. 

At the State meet. Tuscherer 
placed eighth in the 400-meter 
dash and in the 800-meter run. 

\tatl,,.t t:l ~~~ ~~ (F rst Row) Mar oh Taylor Corly Peterson. 
Megan Peterson Ho ey Wetzler Alyssa Harmon Gabby Morgan (Second 
Row) Loken Frer cks, Koro Fischbach Amanda F nley. Beth H1nners Apr I 
A umbough Kimberly Miles (Th rd Row) Jussy Tuscherer Shelby Peterson 
Coocr Scott Boone. statiSt c on Co yn DeW:+te Coach Wade Roze Jon 
Boeke he1de Nona Howley (Fourth Row) Cosey Bode M choe Sm h. 
Josh Clemens London Gob Ale Bauer Jerartl ah Serf ng. Ethan Steward, 
Do ton Fronek. Cory Oberfoe 

Track & Field 



There are only boys and girls. 

Class colors were r--ea and tJ.. 
Class flower was the erber daisy. 

\-.t graduated with highest 
honors and with honors. 

Class Motto: 
~U&ar-e~ 

r~, ~us. ar-e fr~, 
J,efor-e U& ar-e olr~ ~ 

Spring 
u!Lll ~ -eJAcl 



Northwestern· s class of 2009 
carried out its final ceremony 
at Northwestern at 2 p .m. on 
Sunday, May 17. After speeches 
from three of the graduates, 
School Board Chair Mary Mielke 
presented the certificates of 
graduation. With tears in many 
parents' eyes. the 24 graduates 
accepted their diplomas and 
stepped off the stage to face 
the future. 

·1 think that every graduation 
it's tough to see the seniors go. 
but you are excited for them 
and all the opportunities that 
await them." Mr. Rich Osborn 
sad. 

In addition to the 19 members 
of the NW senior class. five stu­
dents from the nearby Hutterite 
colony also participated in the 
graduation ceremony. Susanna 

Waldner. a student from the Hut­
terite school. even volunteered 
to speak at the commencement 
exerices. 

The students of the class of 
2009 will move and work toward 
many different goals including 
attending universities. colleges. 
or technical schools or entering 
the work force. No matter the 
final destination. the Individuals 
in this class will always share a 
common origin: Northwestern 
High School. 

"Without my experiences at 
Northwestern. I would not be the 
person that I am today. All of my 
activities. teachers and friends 
helped to shape my personal­
ity while I went to school. I owe 
all of my future success to all of 
them," senior Laura Bade said. 

C ass of 2009 (F rst Row) Laura Bade. Lacey Powe I. Er co Lerew Shar 
FISChbach Magg e C emensen Alexz Metzlnger and Desaray Schnoor 
(Second Row) Caryn Johnson Stephan e Mastel Co tyn DeWitte UCilee 
Wang AI Hawley Morghan Groft and Bett> H nners {Th rd Row) Augg e 
Cass. Soven Lechner Derek M es Kevtf' Ford Of'd Thomas Morgan 

Graduation 



64 

(/) 

0 (J) E.__ 
+-0 
-~ E 
.co u .c . 
c o..:Q 
0 0 0 

(/) (/) 

+-. .c 
::J a5 0 
0 -o 0 
-~ 0 ..0 
""0'--.C c 0> 0 
(J) .c -~ 
O..;t:: LL.. 
0..-.= 0 
0 (J) .__ 

>-.C 0 
E~~ 
-o ·­
o>­
.cO _-o 
' 

LIQHTHOUSE ELECTlfit 

TERRY WINEGAR 
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR 

BACKHOE ~ TRENCHING ~ CABLE PLOWING 

PO BOX 427 PH 605 229-7443 
SO 57402-0427 CELL 605 228-0322 

"1._.-- ~-- I• ,--"""" ,._._._ I'• ~- = .. -,_.., •• 

Advertising 

$an 8. rfemen 
janQmldconetwortt.com 

Super City M•ll (h•ttw•y north of Ken's) 
Phone: (605)225-3732 FAX: (605)225-3740 
Toll Free: 1-877-225-3732 

ARVIN TAYLOR 
37762 153RO ST 
NORnMLUL SO. 57461 
PHoN!: (605} 887-3343 
CI!LL: 228-3168 

-oo 
~ 3 
(/) < 
0 <D 
5-< 
=o -?c 

• -+ 
(I)(Q 
<D Q 
::J :J o·<a 
.... ~ 
0 - · 
ffi3= 
0 0 
.... (I) 

0 0 -< .... 
(/)0 
0 0 
:J"' 
::J ::!: 
0 0 
0 0 
.... :J 
()0. 
0:2' 
: :J 

:J 
-< 

0 
~ 
0 

en-< <D (/) 
::J::T -·o 
0 < .... <D 
)> 
=-~ 
5~ 
f2' 
<D ::J 
-<' (/) 0 
o9.. -·o 
o..<D 

0. 
:J 
0 
.:=; 
• 

cr 
c ' cr-i cr:r 
-<<D 
-o 3 
<D 0 
til~ 
0 - · 
::J :J 
0 ..... 
-<D 
~<D . (/) ...... 
ens· 
O(Q 
-o ..... 
:J::T 
0 -
3c5 
S< 0 
<D CY 
~0 
~~ 
a> 3 
'<<D 
~ u;· 
;;;-3 
0-< 
0: 



(j) 
c:-o 
(J) -
u 0 
1/)"' 

t'-
0 Q) 
o..c 
c.n{} 
U<l> 
c....J 
0 c 
z~ 
S;~ 
W(.!} 
L ._ 
u 0 oc 
3 .2. 
0 •. 
~g 
~0 
;-

u •. 
c Q) 

0 Q) 
£:. c 
IJ) 0 .=o.. 
O>o 
~-• (J) • 
ce-o 
0 - ·-
E 

c 0 .... "' .... O.c 
(J) Q) 0 
0 0 ·.:: 
::L.!!!.g 
00::::) 
<I> Eo 0.. .... 
~J>O:J 
u ....... o 
cv....J 
0 

c .... 
0 0 c ·-

-~§ 
oc·~ 
bt<l> 
c.2 --u.c 
(!).!!! 
> c 
=0 -o.. 
' en 

C. 
117 Main St. 

Onaka, SD 57466 

Auto, truck, AG repair , and complete AC service 
fuel, t ires , and oil changes 

Own rs - Sha on & Carol Waldman 

0 
3 
0 
:f s· 
0.. 

Q~ 
(i)CJ> 
o..:J' 
<Do 
CJ>l) 
Q. -o 
0..<1> . :" 

65 

Advertising 



\JQ} c .._ 
0 0 
Q) E 
() 0 
CJ: 
Q)Q_ 
·- 0 
() V) 

(/) ' 
0 3 -o c 0 ·-0 .._ 0 
~ocn 
Oc>­c ·- Q) 
"-<nC Q) .._ ·­
+-OLL 
.£Q>o 
Q) >- "0 
J:OC 
+-~o 

-o+=E .g ·a<( 
CLL 
Q)O> 
:l=c o ·;:: 
Q) Q) 
> Q) 
0 ,£; 
.c.O> 
-C 
' UJ 

66 

5 \N M ·n St 
Ashton, SD 57424 

605-472-3419 

HtME ADVANTAGE 

Nick Hahler 
37397 148th St 
Mansfield SD, 57460 

Remodeling 
Light Carpentry 

Additions 

(605) 380-1873 
hayrak@hotmail.com 

SS&H, Inc. 
SEE 0 GENE TICS , .....,.,. u0 0 57424 

Cor oct He ry or She e e Zens 
Pl,one 605472 1 020 or 605450 ' 1 3 ' 

FERTLIZER • CHEMICAL 
CUSTOM APPLICATIONS • SEED 

Advertising 

Stahl Insurance Agency 
For all your insurance needs 

Don Stahl · Doug Stahl 

euette, so 57461 (6 5) 887·3604 

Speduli::iiiK /11 
\ 'em & Late \fOclell·arm \fachi11en 

JERALD KAME 
14057 383 Ave. 

berdeen, D 57401 

Laura, 

L~t our tov~ g Lv~ 

l:::jOU roots ali\.c( 

i-lelp l:::jOU f~.V~.c( !::jOUr 

wL~s . 

Lov~, 

Mol!\o\., Da c(, cas~l:::j § KYLst~ 

Grill 
"ll' !Jere the g,n'/1} 

alu'r!)'S 011" 

887-3516 

3: ,o 
- - :r 
V> 0 
()..,. 
:J:::; cr­o 0 
() 3 
:yO 
V> 2 
0 Q 

0: '. • (ll 

(J) 
:J 
cY .. 
(/) 
:r 
Q 
::::!. 

c:· ~ 
::J-+ 
6' 0 
... :E 
~ ~-- · -+ () <D 
:J'() 
~0 
(i)c 
-i::J 
:E -+ 
0~ 
I:E 
<D <D 
0 ~ 
=+<D 
V> ... 
V> ::J 
0 V> -·o 
9-::J 

co 
!" 



0 ·c: 
.2, 
• 
v) c . 
:c:Q g.g 
0 c 
Do 
.cE 
:t:~ 

3 0 
DI 
Q) 0 
(/) ~ 
Q).c 
.o~ 
0 

E 
0 
• 

PROPANE 

Owner: David Peterson 
23 Main Street 

Mellette, SD S746I 

(60S) 887·34II 

N~ON OIL COMPANY, INC. 
BRUCEJOH SO 

REDFIELD, SD 
Phone: 605 472·2618 and 1-800472-2618 

Gasoline • Diesel Fuel· Fuel Oil and Propane 

~--~~.,7~ 

Mb,N AVIATtON· .. ,'' 
• ~ .,J-- • <111 t~. 

01 on's Seeds 
t6to6 395 ve 
Turton, D 57477 

887-3556 380-0605 

JD Wecota 
1531!5 \\Kota \ • 
WKOia,SD!574 

(60!1) 32.a-320!1 

food, nack , pop, 
p f•el. oil cbang lire and "end hield repair 

Call Jerry Barondeau for all your 
mechanical need today. 

708 S Roosevelt ~- #2 
Aberdeen, SD 57lf01 

(605) 2.2.6-3636 

ellette Travel Plaza 

Groceries 
Pizza 

SIUO SD IWJ 10 
ttl, G7481 

Showers 
&as/Diesel 

Video Lottery 

(IDS) U7-3U4 Fu: (105) 187-UGI Opmz 

0 • -<;: 
Q.O 
<D < < <D 

m o· <D -cox 
~V>-
0 0 <D 
:J :J a 
~ 0.. :;::· 
<D -+ <D 
:f0,.::-
0 0 :J 
..., ::::!: 0 
O..~:f 
V> - -
0 · <D 
- · V> 0.. O..oco 
· D<D 
~0 o ...... 
3 3 
0= CD ,. 

67 

• V> -
0~ 
DO 
~< 
O<D 
3 0 
0 -..., 0 
<D­
)>0 
-<(; 
~0 
0 :J 
~0.. 
0 <D 
<03 
0 0 
:J 3 
0 <D 
- · :J p.pr 

Advertising 



68 

.._>­
o(J) 
(J)­
o3 
"00 
<DI 
3o 
0 c 
c 0 .:x.z 
(J) 0 . 

-~ ·c :g 
c::Jo 
(J) ·~ V) 

+- • 
X • 
(J) Q) 
c-
o~ 
<DS? 
> 0 
0+­
.r,O 
.- E 

Index 

I 02 8Lh A~ oulh 
F ulkton, D 574~8 

605) 5 8-4452 

SLUDGE'S 
SEED 8 nNG, LLC 

3859 I 65th t- PO Bo. 305 ·hton D 57424 

PIO FR EED CHEMIC L 
GRO ·• D & REI L PPLIC TIO. 

605-472-3100 Tel 
605-460-0734 ell 
605-472-3101 Fn 
605-472-3754 Re 

@ 
PIONEER 

han n R. freri 1.!i 
al Reprt enlaliH 

--

vfr ric a nH.net 

eyCompany 

I·SOO·H7·SS7.l 
\1 ./f.l• · rrrs v/ tl 

In hest quality 
prndu(/S 111 the fuod 

nd d tr t mdustrr 

7-H2S 

Fest Inn 
Cresbard, South Dakota 

Phone: 605-324-3300 

Breakfast · Lunch · Dlnn r · Fin Dining 
Loung · Rooms · Bo rdlng Houses 

P rtl s • Sp cia I Occ slons 

Q....! 
0 ~ 
-<o 
:j=en 
c;;· 0 
-<-+ 
<D en og. 
:" 0 

• 0 
en -
<D 0 ::J 
(5" 0 
~ -+ 
}>Q. 
<Do 
f:S-
~~ 
<D 0 
;;:j:J - · o ::J c 
co ~ 
<D en 
:-" 0 

3 
-+ 
0 



Alumbaugh, April 3, 44, 61, 66 
Anglin, Kyanne 15 
Ashalintubbi , Brandon 14, 16 
Ashalintubbi, Jordan 5, 12 
Ashalintubbi, Tyler 15 

Bade, Casey 1, 3, 9, 21, 27, 28, 
39,44,61 
Bade, Kristie 1 0, 11, 49 
Bade, Laura 6, 14, 27, 30, 32, 43, 
44,49, 52, 58, 59,63 
Battey, Marilyn 16 
Bauer, Alex 3, 9, 14, 21, 28, 39, 
52,61 
Bauer, Ethan 3, 12 
Bauer, Isaac 8, 13 
Beardemphl, Taylor 7, 9, 36 
Beardemphl, Torey 11, 15 
Bender, Lea 16 
Berry, Danika 7, 15 
Bierman, Sandy 16, 37 
Bisbee, Tyler 8, 40, 41, 69 
Boekelheide, Alex 1, 1 0, 15, 31, 
51 

Boekelheide, Derek 3, 13 
Boekelheide, Ethan 15 
Boekelheide, Hailey 14, 16 
Boekelheide, Jessica 15 
Boekelheide, Joni 3, 9, 20, 24, 
35,61 
Boekelheide, Rachael 12, 17 
Bohl, Cameron 5, 12 
Bohl, Gavin 3, 14 
Bohl, Hayden 15, 57 
Bohl, Trevor 12, 33 
Bohl, Tucker 6, 13 
Bohlen, Kendra 12, 13 
Boone, Scott 3, 16, 28, 30, 47, 
61 
Borchard, Betsey 8, 14, 35, 55, 
63 
Borge, Eric 16, 28, 29 
Borge, Karla 16 
Borge, Kirstin 12, 33 
Bourelle, Torrence 1 0, 14 
Bourelle, Trey 15 
Bowar, Hope 12, 34 
Braasch, Bob 16 
Braasch, Pat 16 
Braun, Allison 12, 32 
Braun, Korie 8, 9, 21, 37, 55 
Braun, Tyler 13, 16 
Breeding, Jordan 8, 40, 41, 67 
Brown, Logan 4, 1 0, 28 
Brown, Ty 8, 24, 28, 39, 52, 57 
Bullock, Mary 16 

Junior Varsity Girls' 
Volleyball Team 

Fre hman Jussy 
Tuscherer placed 
lghth In the BOO­

meter run at state 

Carda, Tyler 4, 11 
Cardella, Christy 16, 56 
Cass, August 1, 6, 28, 29, 32, 53, 
60, 61, 63 
Cass, Will 8, 25, 28 
Christ, Jackson 1, 15 
Clark, Jacob 6, 14 
Clemens, Ashley 5, 11 , 
15,47 69 
Clemens, Bill 16 
Clemens, Denise 16, 44, 
50 
Clemens, Josephyne 13, 
17 
Clemens, Joshua 9, 21, 26, 28, 
31, 33, 39,44, 48,61 
Clemens, Zechariah 1 2, 14 
Clemensen, Logan 4, 8, 28, 36, 
45, 52 
Clemensen, Maggie 6, 8, 24, 26, 
33, 35,44, 48,49, 57,63, 76 
Clemensen, Shay 2, 11 
Collette, Alex 12, 32 
Collette, Matthew 4, 11 
Collette, Robert 11, 40 

Kindergarten 
Index 



Freshman Shelby Peterson 
plays the trap set durin 

bond. 9 

DeWitte, Caitlyn 3, 6, 9, 19, 23, 
33 42,43 48,49 53, 55,59 61, 
62. 63 
Diede, Jelen 8 28, 40, 46 
Dieter, Shauna 16 
Duncan, Darby 5, 13, 42 
Duncan, Doug l6,24 

Duncan, Ezekiel 14, 20, 31 
Duncan, Jeanne 11 
Duncan, Moira 6, 14, 26 
Duncan, Zachary 12, 17 
Dvorak, Tanner 2, 12 

70 Dvorak, Tristan 14, 24 

Engels, Gabrielle 15 
Engels, Mackenzie 12, 13 
Erickson, Wyatt 13, 25 
Etl, Kelsey 9, 21, 64 
Ewalt, Tanner 15 
Finley, Amanda 3, 5, 9, 18, 20, 
26, 35, 50,61,66 
Finley, Evan 11, 34, 39 
Finley, Kate 12 
Finley, Rachel 9, 26, 27, 40, 59, 76 
Fischbach, Abigail 12, 22, 37 

Index 

Fischbach, Caitlyn 12, 14, 19 
Fischbach, Kara 3, 9, 24, 26, 31, 
48,49 50, 52, 57,61, 64 
Fischbach, Landon 11, 35, 39 
Fischbach, Matthew 11 
Fischbach, Shari 1, 6, 7, 14, 23, 
24,25 34, 35,44, 48, 49, 57, 59, 
63, 66, 76 
Fischbach, Shelley 16, 51 
Fischer, Jared 2, 10 
Fix, Marie 16 
Ford, Kevin 6, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 
28, 29, 63 
Fortin, Colette 8, 49, 68 
Franck, Dalton 3, 5, 9, 29, 36, 39, 
44,45, 49, 55, 58, 59, 61,64 
Franck, Lisa 16 
Freeman, Orrin 16 
Frericks, AnneS, 16, 36, 37, 49 
Frericks, Cassidy 14, 19 
Frericks, Darienne 12, 46, 65 
Frericks, Hilary 1, 9, 23, 42, 43, 45, 
50, 56, 57, 65 
Frericks, Kalen 11, 18, 26 
Frericks, Katrina 2, 1 0, 13, 24, 45, 
60 
Frericks, Loken 3, 1 0, 24, 33, 61, 
74 
Frericks, Lisa 16 
Frericks, Nathan 11, 35 

Gab, Landon 4, 8, 19, 28, 30, 38, 
39 46,48,53,57,66 
Gabel, Butch 16 
Geditz, Preston 15, 48 
Genzler, Brayden 12, 65 
Groft, Isaac 4, 12, 33 
Groft, Jake 11, 34 
Groft, James 16 
Groft, Jedd 13 
Groft, Joe 15, 30 
Groft, Madalyn 14, 31, 49 
Groft, Morghan 6, 23, 30, 49, 53, 
62, 63 
Groft, Nora 4, 16, 17, 24, 25, 56, 
57 76 
Groft, Peyton 13, 23, 33 
Groft, Samuel 15 

Hafner, Anastasia 11, 63 
Hafner, Trace 11, 12 
Hohler, Madison 11, 18, 41 

Junior Hrgh Girts' Basketball Team 



Hohler, Tyler 9, 31, 42, 43, 54, 
66 
Hohler, Wyatt 12, 39 
Halvorson, Jessica 16 
Hansen, Caroline 8, 20, 35, 49, 
50, 51, 55 
Harmon, Alyssa 1, 3, 5, 8, 33, 39, 
43, 52, 61, 66 
Harmon, Donna 11, 36 
Hauck, Sean 1 2, 54 
Haven, Ella 15 
Haven, Jace 8, 15 
Haven, Jarret 14, 20 
Haven, Joclyn 15, 21 
Haven, Justin 15 
Haven, Tamra 16 
Hawley, Alexander 11 , 66 
Hawley, Alii 6, 18, 21, 51, 56, 63, 
64 
Hawley, Nathan 11, 30, 43 
Hawley, Nona 1, 2, 3, 8, 42, 43, 
44,60,61, 68,75 
Heber, Triten 14, 24 
Hedblom, Tim 16, 28, 31, 39, 51 
Heidenreich, Elizabeth 12 
Heidenreich, Jacob 11 
Heidenreich, Megan 13, 23, 56, 
75 
Heidenreich, Olivia 15 
Heidenreich, Roylene 16, 26 
Heidenreich, Seth 15, 20 

Junror Snow Queen C 
ontestonts 

Junior Vars ty G , 
' rls Basketball Team 

Heim, Bailey 15, 1 8 
Hermansen, Randy 17, 51 
Hinners, Beth 3, 6, 35, 40, 61, 63 
Hinners, Michael 9, 28, 40, 43 
Hoellein, Kaylee 12, 46. 61 
Hoellein, Kelsey 11 
Horning, Alexis 8 
Horning, Kevin 1 7 

Jensen, Bryce 12, 44 
Jensen, Shaina 9, 51, 71 
Jeschke, Dennis 1 7 
Jeschke, Hunter 14, 30 
Jilek, Jeannine 17, 27 
Johnson, Alexandria 13 
Johnson, Caryn 6, 63 
Johnson, luther 11 
Johnson, Paula 17 
Jorgenson, Jill l7, 24 
Juenger, Stephanie 15 
Kramp, Jaidyn 13, 19, 70, 75 
Kretschmar, Stetson 8, 27, 32, 47 
larson, Janna 5, 8, 24, 32, 33, 43, 
52, 55 
Lechner, Courtlen 1, 11 
Lechner, Grasen 8, 28, 38, 39, 57, 
64 
Lechner, logan 9, 18, 27, 39, 40 

Lechner, Seven 6, 25, 53, 56, 63 
lefforge, Andrew 13 
lefforge, Cody 12, 62 
lefforge, Jennifer 1 0, 34 
lefforge, Kaitlyn 14, 76 
Leinen, Doreen 17 
Leonhardt, Delbert 11 
Leonhardt, Elizabeth 9, 55, 65 
Leonhardt, Hans 12, 60 
Lerew, Bobbie 17 
Lerew, Erica 6, 39, 51, 
63,68 
Lerew, Hunter 12, 60 
Lerew, Ray 11, 40 
Lindhorst, Judy 17, 47 
little, Kane 13 
little, Katelyn 14, 75 
lunstrum, Stephanie 17, 
55 

71 

I 

Lutter, Adrienne 10, 18, 47, 59 
Lutter, Jesse 11 
Lutter, Joseph 13, 52 
Lutter, linda 1 7 

Mastel, Stephanie 6, 20. 23, 34, 
35, 52, 58, 59, 63, 69 
McCabe, Zachary 13, 57 
Melius, Landen 15 

Index 



Melius, laura 17 
Metzinger, Alexzandria 6, 24, 36, 
38,44,48,49,63,68 
Metzinger, Matthew 13, 22, 30 
Metzinger, Paige 11, 55 
Mielke, Jackson 15, 48, 71 
Mielke, Laine 10, 22, 47, 48, 59 
Mielke, Mary 17, 62, 63 
Miles, Derek 6, 23, 28, 38, 39, 
45, 53, 62, 63 
Miles, Dylan 1 2 

72 

Miles, Kimberly 3, 11, 59, 
61 
Mitchell, Vicki 17, 73 
Morgan, Alyssa 9, 21, 24, 
42,43,46, 57, 58,66 
Morgan, Christine 12, 13, 
32 
Morgan, Evan 8, 1 0, 21, 
28, 29, 41, 57 
Morgan, Gabrielle 1, 1 0, 

23,56,61 
Morgan, Holly 17 
Morgan, Noah 14, 28 
Morgan, Thomas 1, 6, 21, 23, 32, 
40, 41,44, 50, 53, 55, 58, 59, 62, 
63, 68, 75 
Myers, Andrew 1 1 
Myers, Katie 12, 26 
Mzala, Zachariah 15, 58 

Index 

Neiger, Sue 17 
Nelson, Eric 14, 23, 39 
Nelson, Reagan 15 
Oberfoell, Cory 3, 8, 28, 44, 61, 
75 
Osborn, Rich 17, 28, 34, 35, 38, 
39, 51, 63 
Palmer, Hannah 12, 69 
Palmer, Nathan 11, 42, 75 
Pelton, Kira 14, 28 
Penfield, Brock 8, 28, 57 
Peterson, Austin 13, 62 
Peterson, Calli 11, 35 
Peterson, Carly 3, 5, 8, 19, 24, 25, 
35, 45, 49, 53, 61,63, 67, 68,75 
Peterson, Dalton 14, 65 
Peterson, Evy 13, 72 
Peterson, Jordon 12, 72 
Peterson, Kyle 15, 73 
Peterson, Megan 3, 8, 24, 25, 27, 
35, 42,47, 49, 61,68 
Peterson, Nolan 12, 56 
Peterson, Shelby 3, 1 0, 45, 61, 70 
Phillips, Gary 8, 28, 52 
Phillips, Mark 12 
Phillips, Ruth 1 0, 71 

Fourth Grade 

Powell, lacey 6, 39, 63 
Rahm, Alexis 15. 46 
Rausch, Andrea 12, 70 
Rausch, Cody 15, 64 
Rausch, logan 15 
Rausch, Rachel 12,54 
Reed, Anysia 8, 37, 46, 54, 58, 
59 
Reed, Chelsea 9, 26, 40 
Remily, Jackie 17 
Roach, Stanton 11, 38 
Roe, Bryce 11 
Roe, Tyler 10, 57 
Roman dash, Anna 9, 48, 51, 64 
Rozell, Wade 3, 17, 61 
Rush, Dylan 14, 66 
Rush, Samantha 15, 7 4 
Rush, Tessa 12 
Rush, Trevor 11, 38 

Sauer, Jerry 17, 41 
Sauerwein, Ray 1 7 
Schell, Jennifer 17, 26, 35 
Schell, Sydney 15, 55 



C-t om G~rt • " II vO eyb 

Schentzel, Caleb 14, 52 
Schentzel, Hannah 15, 49 
Schentzel, Logan 12, 72 
Schipke, Hunter 15, 53 
Schnoor, Desaray 6, 63, 64, 67 
Schnoor, Klaryssa 13, 22 
Serfling, Jeremiah 9, 28, 39, 40, 
41, 46, 61 ' 7 6 
Seymour, Danille 14, 29 
Shepherd, Jerod 12, 59 
Shepherd, Ryan 11 
Shepherd, Sean 14, 61 
Sieve, Halle 12, 36 
Sitter, Jessie 8, 57, 59 
Smith, Corbin 12, 48 
Smith, Madison 1 0, 49, 51 
Smith, Michael 3, 9, 28, 31, 36, 
38, 39,46, 61 
Sorenson, Chelsea 13, 19 
Sorenson, Skylar 11 
Sorenson, Tolin 14 
Sparling, Codi 12, 66 
Sparling, Kaitlyn 11, 73 
Sparling, Kennedi 12, 13, 37 
Sparling, Talley 14, 37, 53 
Stahl, Kade 15 
Stahl, Kyle 14 
Stappler, Hope 8, 24, 27, 41 
Stayner, Heather 8, 55 
Stayner, Jerehmi 6, 40, 41 

Steward, Alyssa 11 
Steward, Ethan 3, 9, 53, 61, 67 
Steward, Laura 5, 17 
Stoltenberg, Christine 14, 62 
Stoltenberg, Mackenzie 15 
Stuck, Hailie 15, 7 6 
Stuck, Kathleen 1 0, 58, 59 
Styles, Madison 12 
Styles, Sawyer 15 
Taylor, Mariah3, 10, 14, 20, 24, 
25, 32, 34, 35,47,49, 53,61 
Taylor, Nancy 17 
Thompson, Melissa 11, 52 
Thorson, Miranda 11, 14 
Thorson, Wendy 17, 55 
Toennies, Blake 12 
Toennies, Brandon 15 
Toennies, Christopherl5 
Toennies, Jenifer 1 7 
Toennies, Trevor 1 0, 52, 54 
Toennies, Zach 14 
Tuscherer, Camille 17 
Tuscherer, Justine 1 0, 23, 24, 35, 
54, 60, 61,64, 69 
Two Hearts, Michelle 8, 67 
Ulbrich, Laura 8, 64, 75 
VanderWal, Mitchell 15 
VanderWal, Sadie 13, 75 
Vicki, Mitchell 17 
Waller, Tristan 8, 27, 35, 37, 50, 75 

Walter, Cory 12, 63 
Walter, Ethan 14, 29 
Walter, Rita 17 
Walter, Warren 1 0, 56 
Wang, Li Chee 6, 63, 7 6 
Watson, Danielle 14, 23 
Watson, Darien 13, 7 4 
Weideman, Jackson 15 
Weideman, Tya 14, 37 
Wetzler, Haley 2, 3, 10, 24, 25, 
34, 35,45,60,61 
Williams, Maddie 15 
Wiman, Austen 13 
Wiman, Jerrin 14, 70 
Wise, Ashly 9, 42 
Wise, Doris 12 
Wiseman, Torrence 15, 
58 
Wood, Hunter 1 0, 22, 28, f 
73 
Wood, Nicholas 11 
Wood, Rene 17 
Wood, Seth 14 
Wood, Zachary 8, 28, 41, 55, 57 
Wright, Blaine 13, 63 
Wright, Carson 14, 47 
Zens, Colton 12, 64 
Zens, Destinee 12, 60 

Fifth Grade 

Index 



74 

Closing 



1)~ ~ Of~j ... 
Throughout the 2008-2009 

school yea~ the students at 
Northwestern exhibited their ex­

traordinary talents and skills by 
attending international science 

fairs, placing in state tourna­
ments and traveling abroad for 
various activities. In the years to 

come, the students at NW will 
continue to accomplish tasks 

that are beyond ordinary ... 

75 

Seventh grader Nathan Palmer enjoys a hot dog 
on the last day of school. 

Jun1or Cory Oberfoell po nts at a classmate dur­
Ing prom set up 1n the gym 

Th1rd graders Ja dyn Kramp, Megan He denre1ch 
and Sad e VanderWal let the r feet hang out of 
the tunnel on the playground 

Sen1or Thomas Morgan sm les proudly next to h1s 
science project at the reg1onal sc1ence fa1r 

Jun1or Cary Peterson basks n the sun at one of 
the h1gh school track meets 

Jun1or Tr sten Wa ler concentra+es as she pa nts a 
poster for the jUn Or sen or prom 

Closing 



· Title: The Wildcat Copies Ordered: 175 
..; Theme: Beyond Ordinary... Computer Program: 
~ Adviser: Nora Groft Adobe lnDesign CS 
() Editors: Maggie Clemensen Headlines: AYT Jasper 

_;;< & Shari Fischbach Subheadlines: AYT Avalon 
~ Publisher: Jostens Publishing Co. Body Copy & 

_jd PO Box 991 Captions: AYT Avalon 

j Visalia, CA 93279 Footnotes & 
Pages: 76 Page Numbers: AYT Avalon 
Student Cost: $30.00 

Closing 













Arizona Senator John McCan WinS 
1he Republican l'lOI11ination for president 
and names Alaska Governor Sarah 
Pam as hiS I'UM!ng mat Pa n IS the 
Reptjllican Party's first fel"lSle I"'IO'Tlnee 

for VICe presld nt 

DemocratiC Senator Joe B1den of 
Delaware becomes the 47th VICe 

preSident of the Un1 ed States 
Am mber of the S nat nee 1973 
BJden bnngs long-tim Washington 
ex;>enence to the Obama adOllniStration 



The values, fashion and 
personal Vitality of the Obama 
family resonate With Arne 
PubliC Interest In the first =· 
rvals that of the Interest In the 
Kennedy family in the 19605. 













or to 

In Sep: mber Goog1e ild G ne flectrie 
partn to develOp Clea tech1lOIOgleS 
Mod ZJng the natio e ec+x grid to 
enable d ployn-ent of wtnd solar and 
g othermal en rgy WI be ar ear'y P:'lO: 

Th gree cleaning 
'llOVem rt gams 
'TlOITlen 'lationally 
as enVIronmentally 
safe ~tCJdc ctea ::~g 

p:oducts are used 
many homes as 
well ass te ard 
<:rty ns utions 



The Beijing 2008 Summer Olympics 
showcase some of the most amazing 

performances in Olympic history. 



MVP Santonlo Holmes makes a tip-toe 
catch in the comer of the end zone with 
35 seconds rema,ning to lead the 
Pittsburgh Steelers past the Anzona 
Cardinals 27-231n Super Bowl XLIII. 

,•~..---::::7 Jimmie Johnson captures 

0 The Chinese gyfT'nasts take the team 
Iitle. but Amencans Shawn Johnson 
(floor ex erase) and Nastla Uukin 
(all-around) take Individual gold 
medals for the U S. 

the NASCAR Spnnt Cup 
championship for the third 
straight year in his famous #48 
Lowe's Chevrolet Impala SS. 







0 Bntney Spears rebounds from 
years of persona cha lenges with 
her f fth No 1 album Circus She 
becoMes the only act 111 N alsen 
SoundScan llistory to have four 
albuMS that debut With 500 ()()() 
or more coptes sold 

Rapper L Wayne takes home four 
Gramrmes lnch.ld ng Rap Album 
of the Year for Tha Carter Ill and 
Best Rap Song 

R& B s nger songwriter 
Ne-Vo bnngs out hiS 
th rd album Year of the 
Gentleman whict> debuts 
on the 8 board 200 at 



The videO for W~l.1 am's 
song "Yes We Can" 
garners more than 1.3 
m•lloo h1ts on YouTube 
and becomes an anthem 
for young voters dunng 
the presJdential campa1gn 

0 Fox's Amencan Idol adds a fourth Judge to the 
popular show GrBMMy-normnated songwriter 
Kara D1oGuard1 JOins regular panefists Randy 
Jackson, Paula Abdul and Simon Cowell 

With 58 percent of the fan 
votes beats balladeer 
David Alchuleta an the 
2008 finals of Fox's 
Amencan Idol 



0 TextJng becomes the new w1"t1ng 
Teens everywhere leam to 
doubhHhumb m mature Keyboards 
and mvert a 'lew language of 
abbrevtatlons and s1gns 

Top style trends th1s year 
Include baggy pants, oversiZed 
sunglasses, destgner purses, 
black nail pol1sh and p 

jostens 

C 2009 Jostons. Inc Of3. 07 43 (1823) 







- .. c .~ ~~~·~ ~ 




